BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) CAUSE NO. PUD 201500004

AT&T CORP FOR FUNDING FROM THE )
OKLAHOMA UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND ) ORDER NUMBER: 655
FOR PERRY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ) =82

FINAL ORDER APPROVING OUSF FUNDING FOR
PERRY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, PERRY, OKLAHOMA

This Cause comes before the Oklahoma Corporation Commission (“Commission”) in
consideration of the Oklahoma Universal Service Fund Administrator’s (“OUSF Administrator”)
Notice of Amended Determination by the Administrator for Reimbursement from the Oklahoma

Universal Service Fund for Perry Memorial Hospital (“Amended Determination”).

L PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On January 5, 2015, AT&T Corp. (“Applicant”), located at 405 N. Broadway, Room 232,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, filed its Application with the Commission requesting support from
the Oklahoma Universal Service Fund (“OUSF”) for Special Universal Services provided to
Perry Memorial Hospital (“eligible healthcare entity™), which is a not-for-profit hospital, located
at 501 N. 14" Street, Perry, Oklahoma. The Application requested a lump sum payment of
$591,694.75, for the period of February 19, 2013 through August 9, 2014, and a monthly
recurring amount of $32,965.00, beginning on August 10, 2014, for providing one (1) 155 Mbps
telemedicine line.

IL. AMENDED DETERMINATION OF THE OUSF ADMINISTRATOR

The Amended Determination recommends the Commission approve funding to the
eligible healthcare entity, as indicated below:

Based upon the equipment and services offered at this location, the OUSF Administrator
determined that the requested bandwidth is greater than the amount of bandwidth necessary to
simultaneously operate all of the identified telemedicine equipment. The OUSF Administrator
determined the eligible healthcare entity should be funded at 100 Mbps. As a result, the OUSF
Administrator determined a bandwidth reduction would result in a disallowance of $33,726.00 of

the requested lump sum amount, and $4,620.00 of the requested monthly recurring amount.



Cause No: PUD 201500004 — AT&T Corp.
Final Order Approving OUSF Funding for Perry Memorial Hospital

The OUSF Administrator avoided double recovery by reviewing previous causes in
which the Commission addressed requests to provide OUSF funding for eligible services to the
eligible healthcare entity, along with any related requests for monthly recurring amounts. Cause
No. PUD 201100104 is the previous cause in which the Commission approved funding for a
telemedicine line provided by Southwestern Bell Telephone d/b/a AT&T Oklahoma (“AT&T
Oklahoma™). Applicant turned up service to the eligible healthcare entity on February 19, 2013
with a 155 Mbps telemedicine line. The supporting documents submitted by Applicant confirm
that the previous service provider disconnected the service on August 1, 2013; therefore, funding
to AT&T Oklahoma ceased on July 31, 2013. The OUSF Administrator determined funding to
Applicant should begin as of August 1, 2013, and all amounts requested prior to that date should
be disallowed. As a result, the OUSF Administrator disallowed funding to Applicant in the
amount of $176,225.25 for services provided from February 19, 2013 through July 31, 2013.

The requested lump sum amount included funding for periods more than 18-months
before the date on which the Application was filed. However, the OUSF did fund the Healthcare
Entity’s previous provider (services from February 19, 2013 through July 31, 2013) for periods
within 18 months before the date on which the Application was filed.

Due to funding already provided to the previous provider, the Administrator made
adjustments to prevent double recovery. This disallows OUSF funding through this Cause for
any periods more than 18 months before the date on which the Application was filed and
therefore, the Administrator did not make any adjustment to the requested lump sum for the 18-
month rule.

Pursuant to OAC 165:59-7-10, the OUSF Administrator reviewed the Amended
Application for alternative funding sources and accessed the Universal Service Administrative
Company (“USAC”) website to review participation in either the RHC or Healthcare Connect
Fund (“HCF”) programs (“federal funding”). According to geocoding information obtained, the
Healthcare Entity is located in Noble County, Oklahoma, which USAC classifies as “rural” for
purposes of eligibility of a healthcare provider to participate in the RHC or HCF program;
therefore, eligible healthcare entity is eligible for federal funding. The eligible healthcare entity
electronically submitted the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) Form 465 for RHC
for funding year (“FY”) 2013 and 2014. However, the information provided by USAC reflects
the Healthcare Entity did not follow up its requests by submitting FCC Forms 466 and 467 for



" Cause No: PUD 201500004 — AT&T Corp.
Final Order Approving OUSF Funding for Perry Memorial Hospital

RHC for FY 2013 and 2014 in order to actually request the alternative funding. Therefore, the
OUSF Administrator imputed the amount of federal funding for which the eligible healthcare
entity may have been eligible to receive, if a request had been finalized for FY 2013 and 2014.

Applicant was unable to provide the urban rate for the eligible healthcare entity for
service beginning August 1, 2013. The eligible healthcare entity received a commitment letter
from USAC approving monthly federal funding in the amount of $11,557.65 for services
beginning April 4, 2015 through November 26, 2015. In the absence of the urban rate and actual
commitment letter, the OUSF Administrator used the committed monthly federal funding
amounts as an estimated monthly federal funding amount for FY 2013 and 2014. Therefore, the
OUSF Administrator determined that the estimated federal funding would result in a
disallowance of $128,690.03 of the requested lump sum and $9,921.80 of the requested monthly
recurring.

The eligible healthcare entity did not request bids prior to signing a contract with
Applicant to reduce the telemedicine line bandwidth from 1 Gbps to 155 Mbps. The OUSF
Administrator determined that the prices invoiced to the eligible healthcare entity are reasonable
when compared with prices invoiced to other healthcare entities for telemedicine services with
similar bandwidth, rural/urban status, and mileage from the provider's central office.

The OUSF Administrator determined that Applicant invoiced the eligible healthcare
entity for installation charges in the amount of $10,000.00, and requested OUSF funding in the
amount of $10,000.00. Since Applicant did not provide any information for the installation
charges, a determination could not be made as to whether these charges are eligible for funding
from the OUSF or in the public interest. Therefore, the OUSF Administrator determined that
$10,000.00 of the total installation charge requested by Applicant is not eligible for OUSF
funding, and it should be disallowed from the requested lump sum amount.

The OUSF Administrator disallowed requested ineligible charges in the amount of
$11,611.20 of the requested lump sum amount, and $944.00 of the requested monthly recurring
amount.

The Amended Determination recommends funding from August 1, 2013 through August
9, 2014 for the requested 155 Mbps telemedicine line at the determined 100 Mbps bandwidth, in
the lump sum amount of $231,442.27.



" Cause No: PUD 201500004 — AT&T Corp.
Final Order Approving OUSF Funding for Perry Memorial Hospital

The OUSF Administrator determined the appropriate ongoing funding includes a
monthly recurring reimbursement amount of $17,479.20 for services beginning on August
10, 2014, and the monthly recurring reimbursement should cease on October 30, 2015. Such
ongoing monthly recurring charges should be adjusted, as necessary, based on the other funding
sources, including the federal RHC Program or HCF Program from the Federal Universal
Service Fund.

The OUSF Administrator determined that pursuant to OAC 165:59-7-6(g), no later than
February 1, the eligible healthcare entity should recertify for the purpose of determining their
continued eligibility to receive OUSF funding support. The recertification shall be in the form
and content approved by the Director of the Public Utility Division. If the eligible healthcare
entity is not recertified for the current level of funding, then funding will be adjusted or cease as
of July 1 of the same calendar year, unless determined otherwise by the Commission.

Pursuant to OAC 165:59-3-62(h), the Amended Determination, filed on July 15, 2016,
advised all interested parties they had 15 days from that date to file a Request for
Reconsideration by the Commission to initiate a review of said Amended Determination. Within

the fifteen (15) day period, no such request was filed.

III. FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER
The Commission makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order:

1. The Commission has jurisdiction of the subject matter and persons. Notice was
given as required by law and the rules of the Commission. Authority to grant the
Application arises under OKLA. CONST. art. IX, § 18, and 17 O.S. § 139.109, which was
in effect on the date on which this Cause was commenced, and therefore, applies to this
proceeding. :

2. Perry Memorial Hospital is an eligible healthcare entity, pursuant to 17 O.S. §
139.102.

3. The Amended Determination, attached hereto as Exhibit A, should be, and hereby
is, adopted and incorporated by reference, except for any conflict with the findings and

conclusions herein. Therefore, AT&T Corp. on behalf of the eligible healthcare entity

117 0.S. § 139.109 was repealed by HB 2616, effective May 9, 2016.
4



" Cause No: PUD 201500004 ~ AT&T Corp.
Final Order Approving OUSF Funding for Perry Memorial Hospital

included in this Cause, is entitled to reimbursement from the OUSF for the recovery of
Special Universal Service expenses, in a lump sum payment and monthly recurring

amount, as follows:

Perry Memorial Hospital

Lump Sum Payment $231,442.27
08/01/13 — 08/09/14

Monthly Recurring Reimbursement $17,479.20
Beginning 08/10/14

Monthly recurring reimbursement should cease on October 30,
2015.

4, The eligible healthcare entity shall annually recertify for the purpose of
determining their continued eligibility to receive OUSF funding support.
5. Funding from the OUSF may be reduced if the healthcare provider fails to

annually seek alternative sources of funding to offset the impact to the OUSF.
Consistent with the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, IT IS SO ORDERED.

OKLAHOMA CORPORATION COMMISSION

fooly ptlony

BOB ANTHONY, Chairnfan

(e |

DANA L. MURPHY, Vice-Chaitman¥

DISSENT

J. TODD HIETT, Commissioner




" Cause No: PUD 201500004 — AT&T Corp.
Final Order Approving OUSF Funding for Perry Memorial Hospital

CERTIFICATION

DONE AND PERFORMED by the Commissioners participating in the making of the
abovge, and foregoing Final Order, as shown by their signatures above, this “'P day of

, 2016.
\ /W]v‘v ;S—gjp
PEGG @ELL,'Commission Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

P OV

Kimberly C. Prigmore, 013(4# 21781




Exhibit A F i L E

JUL 15 2016

BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKL A\HQNBZ( CLERK'S OFFICE - OKG
CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )

AT&T CORP. FOR FUNDING FROM THE )

OKLAHOMA UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND ) CAUSE NO. PUD 201500004
)

FOR PERRY MEMORJAL HOSPITAL

NOTICE OF AMENDED DETERMINATION BY THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR
REIMBURSEMENT FROM THE OKLAHOMA UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND
FOR PERRY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Legislation became effective May 9. 2016. which repealed or amended portions of the
Oklahoma Telecommunications Act of 1997. The statutory citations in this Determination are
those which were effective prior 1o May 9. 2016.

The Notification of Determination by Administrator for Reimbursement from the
Oklahoma Universal Service Fund for Perry Memorial Hospital (“Determination™). filed on
Aprl 1. 2015, s herebv amended as set forth below. In the event of any conflict between the
Notification of Amended Determination by the Admunistrator for Reimbursement from the
Oklahoma Universal Service Fund for Perry Memorial Hospital (" Amended Determination™) and
the Determination. the provisions of this Amended Determination shall govern.

The purpose of the Amended Determination is to correct the OUSF Administrator's
determined lump sum amount and worksheet for the lump sum amount.

Pursuant 10 17 O.S. § 139.109(C)(2) and OAC 165:39-7-6(b). ehigible healthcare entities
are entitied 10 one telecommunications line or wireless connection. free of charge. sufficient for
providing such telemedicine. clinical. and health consuliation services as the entity is equipped to
provide.

On January 3. 2015. AT&T Corp. ("Applicant™) filed its Application with the Oklahoma
Corporation Commission (“Commission™) reguestine Oklahoma Universal Service Fund
("OUSF™} reimbursement of Special Universal Services for a new Managed Internet Service
(*MIS™) telemedicine line. provided to Perrs Memornial Hospital (“Healthcare Entity™). located at
301 N. 14" Sireet. Perry. Oklahoma 73077.

I
REQUEST BY APPLICANT
Applicant requested the following lJump sum and monthly recurring amount:

r i
| Lump Sum Request | $591,694.75 ¢




Cause No. PUD 201300002 Page 2 of i0
Notice of Amended Determination by the Administrator

For Dates of Service : February 19. 2013 through August 9. 2014 |
Monthly Recurring Request $32,965.00
For Service Beginning on August 10. 2014 |
For Providing Service of a 153 Mbps telemedicine line |
I
ANALYSIS SUMMARY

The following in-depth analvsts of the Application and related information requested and
provided in this Cause was performed by the OUSF Administrator (“Administrator”). All items
provided 1o the Administrator in association with this Cause were reviewed by the Administrator
and are maintained in the Administrator’s Cause file. This analvsis was performed 1o ensure only
one (1) telemedicine line received OUSF funding during the requested funding period and 1o
ensure funding is in the public interest for the service provided by Applicant. The
Administrator's Amended Determination Worksheet. attached hereto as Attachment A. reflects
the recommended funding for the Healthcare Entity.

H1
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

A, Eligibility:

1. Eligibilitv of Healthcare Entity:

The Healthcare Entity provided a copy of the Internal Revenue Service letter stating the
entity is exempt from taxation as a not-for-profit entity under Secuon 301(¢)(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code. and a copy of the hospital license granted by the Oklahoma Department of
Health for the facility located at 501 N. 14" Sireet. Perry. Oklahoma for the period covered in
this Cause.

The Administrator determined that the Healthcare Entity is a not-for-profit hospital as
defined in 17 O.S. § 139.102. therefore. it is entitled to receive one (1) telemedicine line that 1s
funded by the OUSF.

2. Eligibility of Applicant:

Applicant either has a statewide Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN™) or a
CCN in the exchange where the Healthcare Entity is located.

The Administrator determined that Applicant is cligible to receive funding from the

OUSF for providing Internet access to the Healthcare Entity.



Cause No. PUD 2013500004 Page 3 or 10
Nouce of Amended Derermination by the Administraior

B. Bandwidth Evaluation:

The Healthcare Entity provided a list of telemedicine equipment used by the entity. The
Administrator reviewed this telemedicine equipment list. along with the clinical and health
consultation services provided. and determined that the Healthcare Entinv is eligible for a

ielemedicine line funded by the OUSF. as indicated in the 1able below.

v

Requested Telemedicine Line Bandwidth 155 Mbps

: Administrator-Determined Telemedicine Bandwidth for 100 Mbps
i Services Beginning January 1, 2014

Based upon the equipment and services offered at this location. the Administrator
determined that the requested bandwidth is greater than the amount of bandwidth necessary 10
simultaneously operate all of the identified telemedicine equipment. The Administrator used the
AT&T Managed Internet Service Pricing Schedule 10 calculate the monthiy invoice price for the
Administrator-determined bandwidth for Port service. Per the AT&T Managed Internet Service
Pricing Schedule. the monthly 1nvoice price for the 100 Mbps Port service was $9.620.00. The
Administrator determined that the monthiv price for OUSF determined bandwidth did nar
include any ineligible charges or fees.

The Admuinistrator determined a bandwidth reduction would result in a disallowance of
$33.726.00 of the requested lump sum amount and $4.620.00 of the requesied monthiv recurring
amount.

C. Prevention of Double Recovery from the OUSF:

The Administrator avoided double recovery by reviewing previous causes in which the
Commission addressed requests to provide OUSF funding for eligible services to the Healthcare
Entity. along with any related requests for monthly recurring amounts. Cause No. PUD
201100104 1s the previous cause in which the Commission approved funding for a telemedicine
line provided by Southwestern Bell Telephone d/bra AT&T Oklahoma ("AT&T Oklahoma™).
Applicant turmed up service to the Healthcare Entity on February 19. 2013 with & 135 Mbps
telemedicine line. The supporting documents submitied by Apphcant confirm the previous
service provider disconnected the service on August 1. 2015, and therefore. funding to AT&T
Oklahoma ceased on lulyv 31. 2013. The Administrator determined funding 1o Applicant for
providing 135 Mbps telemedicine line to the Healthcare Entity should begin as of August I.

20135. and all amounts requested prior to that date should be disallowed.



Cause No. PUD 201300004 Puge < of 1
Nonce of Amended Determination by the Administrator

Double recovery from the OUSF will nor occur because AT& T Oklahoma disconnected
its service to the Healthcare Entity and OUSF monthly recurring reimbursement pavments
ceased on July 31. 2013, To ensure that double recovery from the OUSF will nor occur. the
Administrator disallowed funding to Applicant in the amount of $176.223.23 for services
provided from February 19. 2013 through July 31. 2013

D. 18-Month Rule:

The Application was filed on January 3. 2013, and 18 months prior to the Application
date was July 3. 2015. The requested lump sum amount included funding for periods more than
18 months before the date on which the Application was filed. However. the OUSF did fund the
Healthcare Entity’s previous provider (services from February 19, 2013 through July 31. 2013)
for periods within 18 months before the date on which the Apphcation was filed.

Due 1o funding alreadv provided to the previous provider. the Administrator made
adjustments to prevent double recovery (identified in Attachment A4, This disallows OUSF
funding through this Cause for any periods more than 18 months before the date on which the
Application was filed and therefore. the Administrator did nor make anv adjustment 10 the
requested lump sum for the 18-month rule.

E. Alternative Funding Sources:

Pursuant to OAC 165:59-7-10. the Administrator reviewed the Application for alicrnative
funding sources. accessed the Universal Service Administrative Company ("USAC™) wcbsite.
and accessed the Texas A&M Geoservices website 10 determine the eligibility of the Healthcare
Entity 1o participate in either the Rural Health Care ("RHC™) or Healthcare Connect Fund
(“HCF™) program (“federal funding™). According 10 geocoding information obtained. the
Healthcare Enuty is Jocated in Noble County. Oklahoma. which USAC classifies as “rural™ for
purposes of eligibilitv of a healthcare provider to participate in the RHC or HCF program and.
therefore. 1s ehigible for federal funding.

The Healthcare Entity electronically submitied the Federal Communications Commission
(“FCC™) Form 465 for RHC for funding vear ("FY™) 2013 and 2014. However. the informauon
provided by USAC reflects the Healthcare Entity did nor follow up its requests by submitting
FCC Forms 466 and 467 for RHC for FY 2013 and 2014 in order to actually request the

alternative funding.

10



Cause No. PUD 2013500004 Page S0/ i0
Notice of Amended Determinaiion by the 4dmimsirator

Since the Healthcare Entity did not complete all of the required forms: it did not receive
anyv federal funding for which it may have been eligible. Therefore. the Admimstrator will
impute the amount of federal funding for which the Healthcare Entiry may have been eligible 10
receive. if a request had been finalized for FY 2013 and 2014.

Applicant was unable w0 provide the urban rate for the Healthcare Entity for service
beginning August 1. 2013. The Healthcare Entity received a commitment letier from USAC
approving monthly federal funding in the amount of $11.357.65 for services beginning April 4.
2013 through November 26. 2013. In the absence of the urban rate and actual commitment letter.
the Administrator used the committed monthly federal funding amounts as an estimated monthly
federal funding amount for FY 2013 and 2014 as reflected in Attachment A.

The federal funding for the Healthcare Entity was not included in the requested lump sum
amount and monthly recurring amount. Thereforc. the Administrator determined that the
estimated federal funding would result in a disallowance of $128.690.02 of the requested lump
sum and $9.921.80 of the requested monthly recurring as reflected in 4frachment A.

F. Lowest Cost Reasonable Bid:

The Healthcare Entity did not request bids prior to signing a contract with Applicant to
reduce the telemedicine line bandwidth from 1 Gbps to 1535 Mbps. The Administrator determined
that the prices invoiced to the Healthcare Entity are reasonable when compared with prices
invoiced to other healthcare entities for telemedicine services with similar bandwidth. rural‘urban
status. and mileage from the provider's central office.

Therefore. the Administrator did not adjust the OUSF-eligible amount for the 135 Mbps
ielemedicine line to the Healthcare Entityv for service from August 1. 2013 through August 9.
2014.

G. Installation Charges:

The Admintstrator deicrmined that Applicant invoiced the Healthcare Entity for
installation charges in the amount of $10.000.00. and requested OUSF funding in the amount of
$10.000.00.

The Administrator issued a Data Request. requesting Applicant 10 provide a detalled cost
allocation for the installation charge. Since Applicant did not provide any information for the
installation charges. a delermination could not be made as to whether these charges are in the

public interest. Therefore. the Administrator determined that $10.000.00 of the total installation

11



Cause No. PUD 261500004 Page 6 07 10
Norice of Amended Derermination by the Administrator

charge requested by Applicant is nor eligible for OUSF funding and it should be disallowed from
the requested lump sum amount,

H. Other Adjustments. Allowances, and Disallowances:

As part of the review process. the Administrator discovered that Applicant disconnecied
1ts service 1o the Healthcare Entity on October 30. 2013: therefore. Applicant is entitied to
receive funding under this Cause through October 30. 2015.

Also as part of the review process. the Administrator discovered that Applicant requested
OUSF funding for ineligible charges. Therefore. the Administrator determined that those
ineligible charges would result in a disallowance of $11.611.20 of the requested lump sum and

$944.00 of the requested monthly recurring as reflected in .4ttachment A.

v

SUMMARY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR'S AMENDED DETERMINATION

’ Applicant

iApplicant’s name

AT&T Corp.

'Service provided to the Healthcare Entity

New

{Date of disconnect

October 30. 2013

Previous Service Provider

Previous service provider's name

Southwestern Bell Telephone
d’ba AT&T Oklahoma

("AT&T Oklahoma™)

IPrevious Cause No.

PUD 201100104

{Date of disconnect

August 1. 2015

IMost recent bandwidth provided 1 Gbps
iMonthly disbursement through July 31. 2013 $8.493.00
‘ Eligibility

; 17 O.S. §§ 139.102 and 139.109(C)(2)

Is the Healthcare Entity eligible to receive OUSF funding? Yes

‘Tvpe of eligible Healthcare Entity

Not-for-profit hospital

its Applicant eligible to recetve OUSF funding in the exchange in Yes
‘which the Healthcare Entity is located?

{ Bandwidth

. 17 O.S. §§ 139.109(C)(2) and 139.10%(E)

IBandwidth provided in contract : ) 1535 Mbps

12



Cause No. PUD 207500004 Page ~of 10
Notice of Amended Determination by the Administraior

:Bandwidth determined as of January 1. 2014 through October 30. 100 Mbps
2013 t

; Prevention of Double Recovery

' 17 O.S. § 139.109(C)(2)

"Was reimbursement requested that would have resulted in double Yes
irecovery from the OUSF? If ves. see chart below for adjustments

Ito avoid double recovery.,

18-Month Rule
OAC 165:59-3-62(n)

iDid the récjl;ers’led lump sum amount include an amount for anv Yes
iperiod more than ] 8 months before the date on which the
Application was filed?

IIf ves. was funding disallowed for any period more than 18 months ! No.
Ibefore the date on which the Application was filed? If ves. see
ichart below for amounts.

| Alternative Funding Sources
{ OAC 165:59-7-10

‘Monthly federal funding for Funding Year 2014 Please See Section (E) -
Alternative Funding Sources for

Addiuoenal Informaton.

Was the federal funding rate correctly applied to the request? If no.; , No
see chart below for amounts. i \
:1f the Healthcare Entity was eligible for. but did not complete 1ts Yes
irequest for funding. was federal funding imputed? ‘

‘Monthly federal funding imputed for Funding Years 2013 andi Please See Section (E) -
2014 ~ Aliernative Funding Sources for

Addiuonal Information.

j Lowest Cost Reasonable Bid
! 17 O.S. § 139.109(E)

IDid the Healthcare Entity competitively bid for services? Please See Section (F) - Lowest
Cost Reasonable Bid for
Additional Information’

{Number of bids received Not Available
‘Was the lowest priced bid selected? 1f no. see chart below for Not Available
ramounts. “

13



Cause No. PUD 201500004 Page & or 10
Notice of Amended Determination by the Adminisiraior

! Amount | Amount Amount

| Requested ! Adjusted Determined

! bv : by the by the
. Applicant | Administrator | Administrator
' Lump Sum . $391.694.75

+ Determined Jump sum §231,442.27

!

Prevention of double recovery / funding to ($176.223.25) !
previous provider for services from ‘ ‘
February 19. 2015 through July 31. 2013

Aliernative funding source  federal ($128.690.03)
funding rate error or imputed amount

Ineligible Charges ‘I ($11.611.20)
 Installation Charge ! ($10.000.00)
IL N
' Bandwidth Reduction ? ($33.726.00) |
. Monthly Recurring Ti $32.963.00 ° i
: - |
i Determined for date of service beginning . E $17.479.20
. August 10. 2014 ! :
1 !
. Alternative funding source / federal , ($9.921.80) |
funding rate error or imputed amount : :
i Disallowance Due 1o Bandwidth Reduction ) | ($4.620.00) '
. Inehigible Charges : ($944.00)
. l
 Total Payout to date based upon the Administrator’s Determination lump $499,944.16
' sum amount and accumulated monthly recurring amount for services from
. February 19, 2013 through October 30, 2015
v
AMENDED DETERMINATION
The Administrator makes the following amended determinations:
1. The Commission should fund Applicant for services rendered to the Healthcare

Entity. from February 29. 2013 through August 9. 2014. for the requested 135 Mbps

telemedicine line and at the determined 100 Mbps bandwidth. in the lump sum amount of

14



Cause No PUD 201500004 Pagc 9 0f 10
Nonuce of Amended Deiermination by the Administraior

$231.442.27. of which the funded amount from February 19. 2015 10 July 31. 2015 1s

$0.00. due to funding to another provider.

2 The Commission should provide ongoing OUSF funding to Applicant for services
rendered 1o the Healthcare Entity for the requested 133 Mbps telemedicine line and at the
determined 100 Mbps bandwidth in a monthly recurring payment amount of $17.479.20
for services beginning on August 10. 2014,

s Pursuant 10 OAC 163:39-7-1(a). the Healthcare Entity should annually file for
federal funding from the Universal Service Program for RHC or HCF. if eligible.

4. In order to receive timelv reimbursements for ongoing services ordered by the
Commission. Applicant must file monthly pavment requests with the OUSF Fund
Manager. Monthly payment requests must be submitted timely and in the form and with
the content prescribed by the Administrator.

3. Am ongoing monthlyv pavment requests must be adjusted. as necessary. based
upon the appropriate federal funding approved by USAC.

6. Applicant must notify the Administrator. in writing. of any disconnectior: of
service. changes in the provisioning of service. changes in bandwidth. andsor changes in
price. Applicant will be required to submit a new Application for any new healthcare
entity and will be reimbursed for a new healthcare entity only upon filing of a new
Request for OUSF Funding.

7. Pursuant 10 OAC 163:39-7-6(g). the Healthcare Enuty must recertifs for the
purpose of determining its continued eligibility for telemedicine funding from the OUSF.
no later than February 1% of each vear. The annual recentification must be in the form
and with the content approved by the Director of the Public Utility Division. Unless
otherwise determined by the Commission. if the Healthcare Entiry 1s not recertified for
the current level of funding. then funding will be adjusted or cease as of July 1* of the
same calendar vear.

§. Pursuamt 1o QOAC 163:39-3-62(h). any adversely affected party shall have fificen
(13) davs. from the date this Amended Determination is filed. 10 file a request for

reconsideration by the Commission of the determination made by the Administrator.

15



Cause No. PUD 201500004 Page 10 of 10
Notice of 4mended Determination by the Administraior

DATED July 15, 2016.
I state. under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oklahoma. that the above

and foregoing 1s true and correct 10 the best of my knowiedge.

Respectfully submitied.

7

f’a)'ai Patel

Public Utility Division Analvst
OKLAHOMA CORPORATION COMMISSION
Jim Thorpe Office Building. Room 380
P.O. Box 32000

Oklahoma Citv, Oklahoma 73132-2000
Telephone: (405) 321-4114

Facsimile: (403) 321-2087

16



Ll

Canae No PUD Y0y St g

AL& L Corp,

THCEANOMA ONIVFRSAL SFRAVICFTUND

Page Lot
Peees Memarial Hospital
Amended Detenniaation by the Admbnistiutor - (fachment .t
[ .:u:..l [ Ve [ m/l\::::.:‘:u“ n-:»;v«mm nmr'nru e AI‘:“!‘:-‘::!L.‘:!" {
Inunice Pare| RN | Fodior rpent Acersaory | IRied Sevvieest B utimated Ralance aftee Tovedord L Requoated] el e 1 e € hurges fin miced Adistment 1 | wt |m.-...‘t e I“nmﬂu; Gy eenes
Servlee Bate|Seovice Bhate]  Seviee A Fees LG R E | Soriees & Fres (;'v\"r' Funding of PR 158 Athps Yoo A 100 Miepe Vewsee of Retquest
ther Pt Randwidih Rnudinisdih Mandwidith | “A" o 8"
a0 | 2yets L2 | Tesiatanon Poit < (f,m.{um < |v||~;u|1|;» taon | 8 3 S 10000 1y s s o (S e mosom,
pdont | 2 mon | s Ieaes Access IJIh “ ENTaR “ EALRRY MR8 FORTERIE
1,|1L:.’v)l| 2 ;‘nll Inteanet ;on ’lxm‘! 11;(';:;1 ;'l;(m;l R IRY IR LIRE] IR LIRET
Lo | e | <y 00t Tmeinet Access PR 1 m-v'-i f,., 17 a0 [RRE c— ;fu) an (h 8y
an mn | 0 mn PR Twenel Fout l- un 3 15 Mg o0 ERITI 1< g T (1% 1100
:-Iu 1n| ' “0 ‘n1\ ;--l,:vi] \ fmcinc] Acceas ! 7lrn Bl 1;11.‘) L] |‘ ;«.w Jl 1w o |:v.,..—,..,, 0 1 R 0y
« |n mt\ e :.1_1 Z"V(" Intetnel l_'ml v* IM'm 14188 |‘ luun [ARLERED |< nnrm “( |n m,
10 ;q'»n oy | Tan el Access 1=K60 w0 17860 0 |‘ ¥ 1 w0 |v e o0 o wro lm.
n N”ﬂl' [ '"I1 .7"7’"|‘ lmtur\ ;‘ur-| [ARERRLA) |* IM’IV I‘ IHHN' [ERLIRLY A l;;{"l :|‘ |I|H|l
" e 2'IIV * ‘l )Ul‘ Immrl B 2 mu " [ 12000 12,490 3
e | el Fort g ko ngange V2K R o i ) ) T neanen
i ; {}T,iT oy | dmeme | Access swn et e eurs <ot e e cm Tan e T ey
Rt %9000 e et P | s B wim 1 ‘:};»;u .. ﬁm PRI ) q-;.\ ;<||
LA UD GIN] l [ 7";:7 ‘J"‘L]"i: N lll}(']r( /-\;'r-r:( ’ —-‘"-:;;"7". i 7;!.;': '-; o ‘;‘7‘ N V’ ‘l\ ek |‘ ‘II ‘H' '\.;lz 2; (-l 1168 “)
Trvanne | wanao Raely e Pert T i mm V 1< areim T T oreo] T aamon 12 1426000 mtm BT
oot | @y | omaert | Jwener ! nreras 77;;-«' wl T e 2 on o [RRLTEY 61228 17’1 (1,468 34y
e | ee it e : fert [RRLIE i Wﬁﬁ?n» |< uum ot 1 rn e T 420m 1429000 Jomton | ey
ooy | gn gy }u(\ i ! Aciess - _l(.; " ”‘,;‘: 4‘; a2 ﬂ |">a(.w m i >;x ‘);I_ i : I,‘j" o0 B ,I| :., . 2 I:,:ll m
Tonnam | m oz meret  Fon . S wamen | e | T T T 0410 14030 000 B H Um-\ i R TTTE™Y S
e || Twais] 1290000 | et | Access TR e )2 300 1 e T aien i - ~|. w ez I ,,,,.’, W1 R 7
W o " W | v e | Pont V1R ANL T LR 9t 19,7100 1, T 1m0 1 184 00 4 00y
li ;Il-:"l‘ |’ [ TR AR SR Ducrnct Accrss |-\_;:u L0 K-r‘m " < ‘UI H |\ “ll L [NER |~'r 24016 "0 |1 19671 ' ;mi ;c : I' 1 ‘" ((v'H; U
]) nmi p |u>)vv|;l [TAY ';u]; i:m el [:n" 10 OR iv |u_r,\ﬁ R |<‘>‘n.-‘u R0 RN [} wr.;( on 4Gk e D OAR (N 10.6)8 #ib 1600 RUy
I)’Iu';nn [N} _;;nll [l " S"I! e nct Access «_u;; l’u. LRIART ? n-! HA LR SIYTA (RO . x|4‘ " Crrgow ' b e :u. «_‘uu w (3_\-:'.7 1y
l)'ln'z]nl [ 2] IRDOIE] It Pont IKEIS T 1884 14450 M 10 [IRLINT] ARG ' 2R3 0y LRLLBIT ) 0y
RUR LN I REE L P hcemet Acess [ERITY [ERELSE] xe 0 16 1h18Re Ve 17 R : 1% 0 1708000 (02} mey
P | e | v Tuter et Fout [ERLISIN R 1< 1Rt ErTyey [EREUET 1m0 ded Lraany FEIRY 1 (8 8 tuny
240014 ! ISURITH ) mu Iitcrnct Access [ERIEY N 1) e ne ?heo [EXTS Jrene [RRITEY 1o o a0 a0 170 (2071w
_"]uiﬂn : 2k 19 }llll lit et I'ert |<‘|l|7m [ANEERTY 15 184 (01 ASELT) [RREUTT RS TN EESONT] |\|;||n| {8 4wy
IRIFAIL '\ 1 ,:‘ :mn 1 :mw Ao BRI [TIECAAY R0 1A te xE Parens 10.9%0 b |; "y o0 :ul-r n |7.;u|m\ 1921 Ky
v | e | e Fon ERLIET 1< o0 Crrm e 1 o0 Laanon B on wamon ST (<ot
;'| };Ill FR ALY} g ini! Acgess [ERITR 11 %€t TRE 0 e RS 1 ae RS w0 M ‘my o ;,“.. n 17981 00 (1,4|;| ;m,
. ||mu|\ oot | e Tt Port TRIT X 1m0 Mg 1M 1o a e Qanom <o (<t 0o
" |n S IE] ;/1:1 iv]|| o ;'\H hiternet Arcees RTINS 1 e ~aenn TRIAD ATt Re |'w| g AR TR 0 |“k|-n\ IR l-’u
NG waons | S | wn s dimernct Fon [ERETR Yo amem 1<t IETRTSS 11 Verrm Caenen Veonm CicaRgan e
win 014 An0it {Tems Wenel Access BRLEN TR e }'1 i ou [FAIEY RS 1R TR0 1,10 21 ey
,;‘.,: ‘"I‘ ] l,ﬁ;:u» ;.:1';.“ "‘(‘"‘| I 1< l\\i o™ |‘ m ™ ’ ‘|:]u| [ gtron izl 3;« an a0 ) —u 1,-71'1—«“ w.zv wy ‘|« |)(im' ) (( J,T.;),
|n m,) S 112014 i _-_) mu et /\(“_;: (-nn.n t .;:,:( 1-«: n ’ qn ||( LTS (m;;; ' 1 ;nuu |v ‘|I|u) ~uv1 m T 7x|un ('-l‘l_)l-lln
N |||]t||.x I ;:Tr,‘;uu |<y']u|| liachiet Fout LR YRI - |« |l|l|u "H num- j 'uam ||7|4»m’v “‘“,",I‘ -w.)um «ymuun |‘_|x1m| 1; Kl-;4|1\)
Yol o ' o © wearenn | el |« andieees |8 aneden | € painanls  1eane mle Mot 3 oo b ez | ananat [ seraeats [ Qenseran
Monthly Fayment: 1
Ll |w)l||'\ |v7|n 04 “ f, )’un Ting et :\c‘;u [§ |-|1|v,;u £ 18Rt TR 20 " llt.)i( [SETATE T KY 1 < [RRITR Y [(RRCIEITH Y AL LUBIN EY [(RECTRTIR Y l'miu,
nangars | oo gots | aagme . Fed |8 TRt | i | g <, nu s < 1\ EISRCIRRY 12 Vo E v | aeem s i[5 u et
T tam $ Yeamns |« 1 astos Cpma ‘ 34600 n( < ;“".'; e e IR gt g I A X KRR K s2.06c00 | €

1,484 80y




81

OKLAHOMA ENIVEFRSAL SFRVICE FUND

Cause Nu, PTID 20 &M ¢
ATKE Coip
Pecis Mlemarint Hinapita)
uled Deiesminntion b the Adminiats aint

Fevoy Memneial Hospital
Praee Tekemedicine e Prosuber: Sauthaeetorn eil Telephone d o AT&E T ORnhema - Appres ol unde €
No PO 0108 OUSE fandiog Recewed theengh Tele Y2000 and Uheconertad 871 030

Tpe of Chrgahte Tealtheare Pt Mot for proafie usepetnt

Requeeted Lump Sun
Requeated Monthls Recuning

Determined Monthly Reconig 1o Service Begmnmg ® 42011

Tetemedicine | mc Bandsdth Requerted

f Gihpe

LTI A

i

[REPLDL]

188 Ny

1 ek

[etemedicine Tie Randsadih Authiei red

FY 2nia Te

medicime Banduidh Detcrmmed for Service Regmmog 1717019 throngh 6 307208

FY 24118 Telemedicine Rardwidth Detetmmed for Service Regoing 700 201 S alrnngh 10:30.201 <

100 Mbype

111 Miyps

Arnchmeere |

Puge ol 2



Cause No. PUD 201300004

Page [ of ]

Notice of A4mended Determination by the Administrator

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

This 1s 10 certify that on July 13. 2016. a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Aorice
of Amended Delermination by the Administraior for Reimbursement from the Oklahoma
Universal Service Fund for Perrv Memorial Hospital was semt via electronic mail and/or United
States Postal Service. postage fully prepaid thereon 10 the following interesied parties:

Nicole Stephens. OUSF Fund Manager
GVNW CONSULTING

3220 Pleasant Run. Suite A
Springfield. lllinois 62711
nstephens.@GVNW .com

Kimberly Prigmore. Deputy General Counsel
OKLAHOMA CORPORATION COMMISSION

Jim Thorpe Office Building

P.O. Box 32000

Oklahoma Cirv. Oklahoma 73132-2000
K.Prigmore.g:occemail.com

Dara Derrvberry. Public Unlity Unit Chief
Kimberly Camleyv. Asststant Attorney General
Eric Davis. Assistant Attorney General
Victoria D. Korrect. Paralegal

OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 Northeast 21st Street

Oklahoma City. Oklahoma 753103
Dara.Derrvberrvig:oag.ok.gov
Kimberly.Carnlev:a@ioag.ok.goy
Enic.Davisia:oag.ok.gov
Victoria.Korrecti@oag.ok.gon

Total Number of Pages in Document = |3

Randy Tavlor. IT Network Admin
Perry Memorial Hospital

501 N. 14" Srreet.

Perry. Oklahoma 73077
rtaylorapmh-ok.org

John W. Gray Ir.

Jason Constable. Direclor-Regulatory &
External Affairs

Sharon Currell. Manager Regulatory Relations
AT&T Corp.

40> N. Broadway Ave.. Room 203

Oklahoma Cirv. Ok 73102

Je198%watt.com

Jc2437@att.com

Sc41%a@att.com

TISH COATS. Regulators Admin. Oversight Manager
BARBARA COLBERT. Administrative Assistant
SUSAN HARWELL. Asst. PUD Regulators Analyst
KELI WEBB. Administrative Assistant

OKLAHOMA CORPORATION COMMISSION

19



